

No. 15-577

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

ERIK W. STANLEY	DAVID A. CORTMAN
KEVIN H. THERIOT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	RORY T. GRAY
15100 N. 90th Street	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
(480) 444-0020	Ste. D-1100
	Lawrenceville, GA 30043
	(770) 339-0774
	dcortman@ADFLegal.org
MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD	JORDAN W. LORENCE
THE WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1100 Main St., Ste. 2600	440 First Street NW, #600
Kansas City, MO 64105	Washington, D.C. 20001
(816) 876-2600	(202) 393-8690

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Missouri exhibits hostility to religion by categorically excluding a church from an otherwise neutral grant program..... 4

II. The lower courts are in conflict regarding the proper interpretation of *Locke*. 8

III. This case does presage the denial of numerous benefits to churches. 10

IV. Respondent does not deny that Article I, Section 7 of the Missouri Constitution was born of religious bigotry. 11

V. The Circuit Courts are in conflict over Equal Protection analysis in cases that also involve Free Exercise claims. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2321 (U.S. 2013)	6
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v. American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	4
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh,</i> 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	9-10
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,</i> 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	6
<i>Hunter v. Underwood,</i> 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	12
<i>J. Truett Payne Company, Inc., v. Chrysler Motors Corporation,</i> 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	4
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533, (2001).....	5
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	1, 6-10, 12-13

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University
of Virginia,*
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 3

*United States v. American Library Association,
Inc.,*
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 6

*Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate
Veterans, Inc.,*
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 7-8

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 3-4, 6-7

Other Authorities:

DNR Publication 2425, *available at*
[http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub 2425](http://dnr.mo.gov/pubs/pub_2425)..... 2
